Formation of Hindu World Trade Center of KAILASA for Revival of Economic Principles of Sanatana Hindu Dharma

Executive Order 10003 of August 14, 2020

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of KAILASA, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in Vedas and Agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Purpose.

As late as 1000 CE, the Uniting Nations of KAILASA contributed to more than 33% of the world GDP. The services offered by KAILASA and it's various departments and international agencies cater authentic Hindu goods and services to Hindus all around the globe.

My administration and KAILASA is committed to reviving the Grand Narrative of Hinduism with the revival of Hindu World Trade Center. The Federal Government of KAILASA has been reviving the Hindu World Trade, by various measures such as grand showcase of various Hindu products by hosting several International Expo for Hindu Sacred and Fine Arts every year. In continuation of this effort, we drafted and enacted the Hindu World Trade Center Act – and thus we created – KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center- in August 2020, with the purpose of:

- (a) To serve as apolitical organization that establishes, promotes, develops and hosts it's facilities in any country
- (b) To function as a network for Hindu businesses with access to international trade services and facilities
- (c) To simplify and stimulate Hindu trade by partnering together with various governments and Hindu industries that serve and carry on trade as per Hindu principles revealed by Paramashiva in Veda Agamas.
- (d) To Unite Corporations and Government Agencies in International Hindu Trade
- (e) To encourage the expansion of Hindu world trade through Hindu trade education programs, Hindu trade and arts expos, and other novel methods;
- (f) To promote international business relationships and understanding among nations, as per Hindu principles;
- (g) To foster increased participation in world trade for international Hindu diaspora;
- (h)To create and encourage mutual assistance and cooperation amongst its member organizations, companies, governments

(i) To provide all it's functions on a not for profit basis.

Sec. 2. Establishment of a KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Working Group. The KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Working Group is hereby established to facilitate an "all-of-government" effort to create KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center as per the Hindu World Trade Center Act (August 2020). The Working Group will be co-chaired by the Secretary of Department of Treasury, or his designee, the Secretary of the Department of Ministry of Sovereign, or his designee and the Secretary of State or his designee. The Working Group shall be composed of representatives from the Department of Ministry of Information Technology, the Department of Enlightened Civilization, the Department of Information Broadcasting, the Department of Global Communications, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and such representatives of other executive departments, agencies, and offices as the Co-Chairs may, from time to time, designate with the concurrence of the head of the department, agency, or office concerned. All members of the Working Group shall be full-time, or permanent part-time, officers or subjects of the Federal Government of KAILASA.

- **Sec. 3. Policy and Implementation.** It is the policy of the KAILASA to create, maintain and expand its ecosystem for the purpose of imparting enlightenment to its citizens. With the implementation and enactment of KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Act (August 2020), I am issuing a national call to action to:
 - (a) The KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Working Group shall create the list of eligible candidates for the first Board of Directors of the Hindu World Trade Center of KAILASA as per the Hindu World Trade Center Act (August 2020), completing the process and submitting the list to the President's Executive Office by September, 2020.
 - (b) The KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Working Group shall
 - (i) Draft a Memorandum of Understanding to be signed with nations and businesses that want to host the Hindu World Trade Center of KAILASA.
 - (ii) Draft Memorandum of Understanding to be signed with the 56 erstwhile Hindu nations that are designated as the most favored nations in the Hindu World Trade Center Act (August 2020).
 - (iii) Create the following committees with the mentioned responsibilities:
 - (1) Committee on Facilities and Functions
 - (2) Committee on International Relations and Development
 - (3) Committee on Public Relations and Information
 - (4) Committee on Hindu Trade Education, Training and Research
 - (5) Committee on Hindu Trade Fairs and Hindu Trade Marts

(6) Committee on HWTC Standards and Quality

- (c) The Secretary of Kanaka Sabha (House of Prosperity) is to submit details of services and trade that the members of the house and their associated industries are engaged in and which are relevant to the Hindu World Trade Market.
- (d) The KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Working Group shall submit to the Presidential Executive office a working report on implementation of the above systems using cryptocurrency.

Sec. 4. Responsibilities of the KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Working Group. Within 24 hours of the date of this order, the Working Group shall develop and submit to the Supreme Pontiff a report that outlines a plan for service coordination between all relevant stakeholders and executive departments and agencies (agencies) to execute this order.

The KAILASA's Hindu World Trade Center Working Group shall submit to the Presidential Executive office a daily and weekly report on all Federal accounts and daily and weekly reports on implementation of all policies mentioned herein.

Sec. 5. General Provisions. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

- i. the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or
- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.
- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.
- c. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against KAILASA, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.